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Working Group: SDN based Middleware for Control and Management of Networks
Project: IEEE P1930.1
Meeting Minutes March 7th, 2017 – 15:00 to 16:25 GMT
Chair : Pranav Jha
1. Call to Order
a. Roll Call
List of Participants, who attended the meeting are provided below in the Annexure - I
2. IEEE Standards Development Process Presentation was made by Jonathan Goldberg, IEEE-SA

3. Roll call of Individuals (Working Group Establishment)

a. Working group was established with all participants attending this 1st meeting (on 7th March 2017) as members
4. Motion #1: Move to approve the Agenda for the March 7th, 2017 meeting
a. Motioned by: Danny Brennan
b. Seconded by: Amjad Soomro
c. Discussion : None
d. Unanimously approved

5. Review of WG Policies and Procedures Baseline (P&P)
a. The Policy draft document was presented in the meeting by the WG Chair
b. The document to be shared with all working group members for their review

c. To be put up for approval in the next meeting

6. IEEE Patent Policy
a. Call for Patents 
i. No potentially essential patents claimed
7. Establishment of Officers
a. To be initiated in the next meeting after the approval of WG Policies and Procedures
8. Entity Presentations / Technical Presentations or Discussions

a. The WG chair, presented high level details on the Project P1930.1, e.g., Project Background & Motivations, Stakeholders, High Level Plan and a possible development approach.
b. Following points were raised by the participants during the discussions
i. One of the discussion points was regarding the involvement of Network Equipment Manufacturers in the project. The project P1930.1 talks about ‘Network Equipment Manufacturers’ as being one of the stakeholders of the project.

ii. It was also raised as to “Why only WLAN is to be considered for standard development?”  It was mentioned/clarified that IEEE 802.11 WLAN could be a possible starting point for the standardization activity and not the only IEEE technology to be covered by the standardization; IEEE 802.22 is certainly in the scope of the project. It was also mentioned that since the working group has been established now, it is up to the working group to decide about the approach for the development of the standard.

iii. It was also asked during the meeting that how can the standards IEEE 802.11 & IEEE 802.22, typically dealing with Medium Access Control (MAC) and Physical layers, relate to SDN, which deals with configuration of Switching and Routing, i.e.,  how could these two (SDN and IEEE 802.11/22) be connected with each other? It was suggested that one way to connect them would be through the IEEE 802.11 management frames (e.g. Association Request, Disassociation etc.), such frames may be forwarded to the SDN Middleware instead of being handled at the Access Points for a more optimized/granular control of the network. It was suggested that Yang based modelling/NETCONF based configuration could also be used to manage the Access Points/Base Stations.

9. New Business
a. It was discussed whether the working group has the expertise to develop the yang based models and also whether the tools are available for this purpose.

b. It was also pointed out that many working groups under various IEEE societies are working on the SDN related standardization activities and there is a need to synchronize with the activities ongoing in these groups of IEEE. It was suggested that people, who are members of multiple such groups (common members) could possibly help, in an informal manner, in the synchronization of the activities across groups. This could be done in the beginning, however a formal mechanism may need to be developed for this later on.
c. It was also raised how NFV is involved in this?
10. Unfinished Business
a. No unfinished business to discuss
11. Adjournment
a. The meeting was adjourned at 16:25 GMT
12. Next meeting—
a. 28th of March 2017, 14:00 GMT

b. Online, details shall be shared later
c. Tentative Agenda:
i. Approval of Minutes of the previous meeting (7 March 2017)
ii. Approval for Policies and procedures for the working group

iii. Establishment of Officers

iv. Purpose and Scope of the Recommended Practice
Annexure - I
List of participants, who introduced themselves (voice call or over join.me session) during the roll call:
	Individual Name
	Employer and Affiliation
	Email Address

	Pranav Jha
	IIT Bombay, India
	pranavjha@ieee.org

	Dr. Akram Hakiri
	University of Toulouse, France
	akram.hakiri@gmail.com

	Ali Rafiei
	University of Technology Sydney, Australia
	ali.rafiei@gmail.com

	Dr. Amjad Soomro
	Air Force Research Laboratory, USA
	amjad.soomro@us.af.mil

	Dr. Aniruddha Gokhale 
	Vanderbilt University, USA
	a.gokhale@vanderbilt.edu

	Arpitha HS
	Quadgen Wireless Solutions, India
	hs.arpitha44@gmail.com

	Dr. Charles Parker
	Not Available
	charlesparkerii@gmail.com

	Dr. Cíntia Borges Margi
	Politécnica da Universidade de São Paulo, Brazil
	cintia@usp.br

	Danny M Brennan
	IBM, USA
	brennand@us.ibm.com

	Dennis K. Holstein
	OPUS Consulting Group, USA
	holsteindk@ocg2u.com

	Jonathan Goldberg 
	IEEE SA
	goldberg.j@ieee.org

	Dr. Jun Liu
	University of North Dakota, USA
	jliu@cs.und.edu

	Dr. Kaikai Liu
	San Jose State University, USA
	kaikai.liu@sjsu.edu

	Kent Tschopp
	US Cellular, USA
	Kent.Tschopp@uscellular.com

	Dr. Kostas Katsalis
	Eurecom, France
	kostas.katsalis@eurecom.fr

	Mark Coghlan
	Mary Washington Healthcare , USA
	mcoghlan@pcperceptions.com

	Dr. Mehmet Hazar Cintuglu
	Florida International University, USA
	mcint015@fiu.edu

	Munir Mohammed
	IEEE India office
	m.mohammed@ieee.org

	Nicholas Orlando
	IEEE SA, USA
	n.orlando@ieee.org

	Dr. A Paventhan
	ERNET, India
	dr.a.paventhan@ieee.org

	Piotr Gawlowicz
	TKN, Technical University Berlin, Germany
	gawlowicz@tu-berlin.de

	Dr. Punit Rathod
	Intel, India
	punit.rathod@intel.com

	Dr. Roberto Riggio
	Future Networks, CREATE-NET Italy
	rriggio@fbk.eu

	Dr. Victor govindaswamy
	Concordia University-Chicago, USA
	lovebat814@yahoo.com

	Steven Harmony
	US Cellular, USA
	Not Available

	Yasuhiko Inoue
	NTT, Japan
	inoue.yasuhiko@lab.ntt.co.jp

	Michael Morimoto
	General Services Administration, USA
	michael.morimoto@gsa.gov

	Dr. Muhammad Zeeshan
	National University of Sciences and Technology, Pakistan
	muhammad.zeeshan@seecs.edu.pk


List of participants, who could not introduce themselves during the meeting but informed about their attendance in the meeting through an e-mail later.
	Individual Name
	Employer and Affiliation
	Email Address

	Robert L. Riley, JR.,
	Air Force Research Laboratory, Information Directorate

Networking Technology Branch, USA
	robert.riley.12@us.af.mil

	Ojas Kanhere
	IIT Bombay, India
	ojaskanhere@gmail.com

	Priyanak Pola
	IIT Bombay, India
	priyankapola@gmail.com

	Arghyadip Roy
	IIT Bombay, India
	arghyadip@ee.iitb.ac.in

	Abhishek Dandekar
	IIT Bombay, India
	dandekarabhishek15@gmail.com

	Rohan Kharade
	IIT Bombay, India
	kharade.rohan@iitb.ac.in

	Akshatha Nayak
	IIT Bombay, India
	akshatha.nayak@iitb.ac.in

	Indu Yadav
	IIT Bombay, India
	indu@ee.iitb.ac.in

	Aniruddh Rao
	Tata Consultancy Services, India
	aniruddh.kabbinale@gmail.com

	Nishant shah
	IIT Bombay, India
	nishant.shah@iitb.ac.in





